Public Document Pack



Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) – Supplementary Agenda

Tuesday 29 May 2012 at 11.00 am

Committee Room 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD

Membership:

Members first alternates second alternates

Councillors: Councillors: Councillors:

Kataria (Chair) Harrison Oladapo Cheese Matthews Ms Shaw Hector Mrs Bacchus Jones

For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



Supplementary Agenda

Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

4 Application by James Bueno for a Temporary Event Notice for 'The 1 - 10 Regent' (5 Regent Street, London, NW10 5LG) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003

The application is for the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment from 00:01 to 02:00 on 4 and 5 June 2012.



Please remember to **SWITCH OFF** your mobile phone during the meeting.

- The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for members of the public.
- Toilets are available on the second floor.
- Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley Hall
- A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the Porters' Lodge

LICENSING ACT 2003

Application for a Temporary Event Notice

1. The Application

Name of Applicant:	James Bueno
Name & Address of Premises:	The Regent, 5 Regent Street, NW10
Applicants Agent:	None
-	

1. Application

The application is for the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment from 00:01 hrs to 02:00hrs on 4^{th} and 5^{th} June 2012.

2. Background

None

3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

None

4. Relevant Representations

Representations have been received from Environmental Health on the grounds of public nuisance.

5. Interested Parties

None

6. Policy Considerations

Paragraph Nos: 8.1 – 8.4

8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act itself.

- 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
- 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the premises and residents and persons working in the area.
- 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 'model pool of conditions' (where appropriate) to the particular premises.

7. Associated Papers

- A. Copy of Application Form
- B. Copy of Representation

Agent

Organisation name Perritt & Perritt ltd

Address The Regent

5 Regent Street

Town Kensal Green

County London

Postcode NW10 5LG

Email address james@theregentkensalgreen.com

Client Reference Cola Wine Jubilee

Applicant

Title Mr.

Forename 1 James

Surname Bueno

Address The Regent,

5 Regent Street,

Town Kensal Green

County London

Postcode NW105LG

Email address james@theregentkensalgreen.com

Daytime Phone 02089692184

Evening Phone

Mobile Phone

Fax

Date of Birth 20/08/1980

Previous or Maiden Names

Premises Details

Postcode

Page 3

Premises Details

Address Reference

Address The Regent,

5 Regent Street,

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, please give a description and details.

Nature of the premises Public House

Nature of the event Queens Jubille Party

Licensable Activities

The sale by retail of alcohol Yes

The provision of regulated Yes

entertainment

If the licensable activities will include

the supply of alcohol, will the supplies

be for consumption

On the premises

Operating Schedule

Please state the proposed period during which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities.

300

N.B. The maximum period for using premises for licensable activities under the order of temporary event notice is 96 hours (four days).

From 03/06/2012

To 05/06/2012

Please state the maximum number of people at any one time that you intend to allow to be present at the premises during the times when you intend to carry on licensable activities, including any staff, organiser or performers.

N.B. If you intend to have more than 499 attending the event, you should obtain a premises licence for the event.

Page 4 Page: 2

Operating Schedule

Start Date 03/06/2012

Start Time 00:00

End Date 04/06/2012

End Time 02:00

Start Date 04/06/2012

Start Time 00:00

End Date 05/06/2012

End Time 02:00

Personal Licence

Do you currently hold a valid personal Yes

licence?

Date of issue 09/02/2006

Date of expiry 09/02/2016

Issuing licensing authority Kensington & Chelsea

Personal licence number 05-919985-4

Any further relevant details

Previous Temporary Event Notices You Have Given

Have you previously given a temporary Ye event notice in respect of any premises for events falling in the same calendar year as the event for which you are now giving this temporary event notice?

If Yes, please state the number of temporary event notices you have given for events in that same calendar year

2

No

Page 5

Associates and Business Colleagues

Has any associate of yours given a temporary event notice for an event in the same calendar year as the event for which you are now giving a temporary event notice? No

Has any associate of yours already given a temporary event notice for the same premises in which the event period: No

a) ends 24 hours or less before; or
 b) begins 24 hours or less after
 the event period proposed in this notice?

Has any person with whom you are in business carrying on licensable activities given a temporary event notice for an event in the same calendar year as the event for which you are now giving a temporary event

No

Has any person with whom you are in business carrying on licensable activities already given a temporary event notice for the same premises in which the event period:

notice?

No

a) ends 24 hours or less before; or b) begins 24 hours or less after the event period proposed in this notice?

Associated documents

No files attached

About this form

Issued by Brent Council

Safer Streets

Environment and Neighbourhood Services

Brent House

349-357 High Road

Wembley

Page 6 Page: 4

About this form

Middlesex

HA9 6BZ

Assigned to Liquor Licensing

Contact email environmentandprotection@brent.gov.uk

Contact phone 02089375359

Channel Customer Portal

Contact reference 1264043

Received on 17/05/2012

Form reference 1026344

Status Submitted on 17/05/2012 17:27

Contact method Self service

Type Temporary Event Notice - Notification

Amount paid £21.00

Payment method Debit Card

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

From: Silva-rosa, Maria Sent: 22 May 2012 17:53

To: 'james@theregentkensalgree.com'

Cc: 'environmentalandprotection@brent.gov.uk'; Barrett, Jennifer; Lendore, Estelle

Subject: TEMPORARY EVENT APPLICATION (TEN) for Queens Jubilee Party(3rd June 2012 to 5th

June 2012

SAFER STREETS MEMORANDUM

TEMPORARY EVENT APPLICATION (TEN) for Queens Jubilee Party(3rd June 2012 to 5th June 2012)

To: James Bueno (Applicant)

From: Maria Silva Rosa, Nuisance Control Team, Safer Streets, London Borough of Brent

C.c. environmentalandprotection@brent.gov.uk; Jennifer.barrett@brent.gov.uk

Date: 22/05/2012

Premises: The Regent, 5 Regent Street, London NW10 5LG

I confirm that I have considered your application for the Temporary Event Notification – Ref 1026344 for the Queens Jubilee Party (3rd and 4th June 2012). I am objecting to the application on the grounds of the licensing objective of promoting the prevention of public nuisance. However, if the conditions below are agreed to we will remove our objection. I include a brief synopsis of our case history, below:

Case History: Brent Council has historically received reports of noise nuisance from August 2008 –December 2011. However during the last 16 months Brent Council has received two complaints (one in May 2011 and the other in December2011). Complaints have been mainly of noise due to loud amplified music as well as noise from customers congregating outside, traffic congestion as well as the sounding of vehicle horns. Following recommendations by the Licensing Police, improvements have been made to address public nuisance arising from customers outside the front of the premises as indicated in the late night operating schedule for the The Regent.

Conditions:

Noise due to customers outside:

1. The operating schedule should be adhered to so as to ensure that noise is minimised.

Noise due to amplified music:

1. All doors and windows shall remain closed during any licensable activity and where a door is used for patrons to enter or leave the premises the door shall be lobbied and fitted with a self-closing device.

2. The level of music shall be arranged so as not to cause a nuisance to local residents.

Notwithstanding the approval of the application, should there be evidence of a statutory noise nuisance, our office would be obliged to serve an abatement notice.

Maria Silva Rosa Enforcement Officer Nuisance Control Team, Safer Streets, London Borough of Brent 3rd Floor, Brent House 349 High Road WEMBLEY, Middlesex HA9 6BZ

Tel 020-8937-5163/5252